
**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

VERONIKA CHAUCA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

JAMIL ABRAHAM, Individually,
PARK MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, LLC, a/k/a Park Health
Center, and ANN MARIE GARRIQUES, Individually,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CITY OF NEW YORK**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-0853 or -2502
Fax: 212-356-2508
igustafs@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON
of Counsel

September 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STATUTORY BACKGROUND | 4 |
| A. The 1991 amendments making punitive damages available to plaintiffs alleging discrimination | 5 |
| B. The 2005 and 2016 amendments mandating that the City HRL be interpreted separately from similar state and federal laws | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| POINT I | 13 |
| FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT SET THE STANDARD FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER THE CITY HRL . | 13 |
| A. The New York City Council has clearly stated that courts should no longer apply federal standards by default. | 14 |
| B. The statutory language and legislative history indicate that the City Council did not incorporate the limitations of the federal punitive damages standard. | 18 |
| POINT II..... | 22 |
| THE CITY HRL INCORPORATES THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES STANDARD FROM NEW YORK COMMON LAW, LIBERALLY CONSTRUED | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| A. The reference to punitive damages in the City HRL should be read in light of of the term’s well-settled meaning..... | 22 |
| 1. The City Council legislated against the backdrop of the common law’s conception of punitive damages..... | 23 |
| 2. Neither statutory text nor legislative history suggests that the City Council intended to unmoor the statute from this understanding of punitive damages. | 26 |
| B. New York law should be applied liberally to effectuate the purposes of the City HRL..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Albunio v. City of New York</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 472 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Batavia Lodge No. 196 v. N.Y.S.</i> <i>Div. of Human Rights</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 143 (1974) | 24, 25, 35, 36 |
| <i>Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dep't 2011), <i>lv. denied</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 811 (2012)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apartment, Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep't 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 659 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 841 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Farias v. Instructional Sys., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001) | 16, 17, 33 |
| <i>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 295 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Grella v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-civ-8273, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19248 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2016) | 16, 33 |
| <i>Gurry v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 01-civ-5659, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6161 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Hill v. Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 196 (1990) | 31, 33, 34 |
| <i>Johnson v. Strive E. Harlem Emp't Grp.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Assoc.</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Krohn v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 329 (2004) | 1, 24, 28 |
| <i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Loughry v. Lincoln First Bank</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 369 (1986) | 27 |
| <i>Mahoney v. Adirondack Pub. Co.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 31 (1987) | 32 |
| <i>McGrath v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 421 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Moran Towing & Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 166 (1988) | 26 |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240 (1952)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nardelli v. Stamberg</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 500 (1978) | 34 |
| <i>Priore v. N.Y. Yankees</i> , 307 A.D.2d 67 (1st Dep't 2003)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communs.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 466 (1993) | 34 |
| <i>Saarinen v. Kerr</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 494 (1994) | 32 |
| <i>Sharapata v. Islip</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 332 (1982) | 31, 33, 34 |
| <i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 540 (1992) | 32 |
| <i>Stalker v. Stewart Tenants Corp.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 550 (1st Dep't 2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Taylor v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 871 N.Y.S.2d 568 (1st Dep't, App. Term 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Int'l</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 490 (1992) | 25 |
| <i>Williams v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dep't 2009)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Zakrzewska v. New School</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 469 (2010) | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981a | 14, 19, 20 |
| Local Law No. 35 (2016)..... | 11, 18 |
| Local Law No. 39 (1991)..... | 6, 7 |
| Local Law No. 55 (1955)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Local Law No. 80 (1957)..... | 4 |
| Local Law No. 85 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| McKinney’s Consol. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 233 | 24 |
| McKinney’s Consol. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 301 | 24 |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101..... | 4 |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107..... | 4, 7, 20, 27 |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-126..... | 6, 10, 28 |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-130..... | <i>passim</i> |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-402..... | 6 |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-502..... | 5, 6, 29 |

Legislative History

Local Law No. 85 (2005)

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Transcript of Hearing Held Sept. 15, 2005 | 17, 20 |
| Report of the Governmental Affairs Division, Committee on General Welfare (Aug. 17, 2005) | 9, 10 |
| Testimony of Craig Gurian of the Anti- Discrimination Center Regarding Intro 22A | 11, 21, 23, 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| NYLS Bill Jacket, Local Law No. 39 (1991) | |
| Report of the Committee on General Welfare..... | 5, 7, 8 |
| Transcript of Hearing Held June 18, 1991 | 7, 30 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Marta B. Varela, <i>The First Forty Years of the Commission on Human Rights</i> , 23 Fordham Urb. L.J. 983 (1995) | 5 |
